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The Randolph County Commission may not appropriate a portion of the Amendment 72 tax proceeds to help fund the equipment, operations, and maintenance of the Randolph County E-911 Communications District.





Dear Mr. Cameron:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Randolph County E-911 Board.








QUESTION





	May the Randolph County Commission appropri�ate a portion of the tax revenue generated by a 4 mil property tax levied pursuant to the authority of Amendment 72 of the Constitution of Alabama for hos�pital and public health purposes to help fund the equipment, operations, and maintenance of the Randolph County E-911 Communications District?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Amendment 72 of the Constitution of Alabama, which is now codified as section 215.02 of article XI of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, as amended, authorized certain counties in the state, of which Randolph County is one, after approval by the voters of the county, to:





levy and collect, in addition to all other taxes author�ized by law, a special county tax, not exceeding four mills on each dollar of taxable property in the county to be used solely for acquiring, by purchase, lease, or otherwise, constructing, operating, equipping, or maintaining county hospitals, or other public hos�pitals, non-profit hospitals and public health facili�ties.





Ala. Const. art. XI, § 215.02 (amend. 72).





	The proceeds of the tax authorized by section 215.02 of the Constitution, as amended, are to be used for hospitals and public health facilities.  Opinion to Honorable Jimmy F. Carnes, Marshall County Attorney, dated March 10, 2005, A.G. No.  2005-087.  Public health facilities are not defined in the amendment.  In previous opinions, this Office has stated that a tax levied for public health facilities may be expended for public health facilities as the county governing body deems to be in the public interest.  Opinions to Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Attorney at Law, dated June 11, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00318; Honor�able Hobson Manasco, Jr., Attorney for Winston County Commission, dated September 17, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00369; and In re Opinion of the Justices No. 93, 252 Ala. 194, 198, 41 So. 2d 559, 563 (1949).  





	In proposing section 215.02, the Legislature intended to allow counties in the state to levy a tax to provide for appropriations to facilities that provide services promoting public health.  Carnes and Opinion to Honorable Joe Stewart, Fayette County Commission, dated April 27, 2000, A.G. No.  2000-130.  The question then becomes whether the Randolph County E-911 Communica�tions District, the equipment, operations, and maintenance thereof, is a public health facility. 





	An emergency management communications district is established pur�suant to and governed by section 11-98-1, et seq., of the Code.  Ala. Code §§ 11-98-1 to 11-98-11 (1994, Supp. 2005).  The purpose of these sections is to provide a single primary three-digit number through which emergency services can be quickly and efficiently obtained.  Ala. Code § 11-98-3 (1994).  Although E-911 districts are responsible for dispatching emergency services, such facilities play no role in providing health care services.  Further, this Office has previously determined that the proceeds of taxes enacted for public health purposes could not be used to support the development and operations of an E-911 service because the development and operations of an E-911 service did not constitute a public health purpose.  Opinion to Honorable Jerry Fitch, Chairman, Pickens County Commission, dated July 9, 1997, A.G. No.  97-00223.








CONCLUSION





	The Randolph County Commission may not appropriate a portion of the Amendment 72 tax proceeds to help fund the equipment, operations, and main�tenance of the Randolph County E-911 Communications District.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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